June (up to 27 June) ..... 7.7504 7.7517 7.7537 7.7517

Note:
(1) Averages are calculated by averaging the rates on the last business day of each month during the relevant year. Monthly averages

are calculated by averaging the daily rates during the relevant monthly period.

On 27 June 2014, the noon buying rate for U.S. dollars in New York City for cable transfers in Hong Kong
dollar was U.S.$1.00 to HK$7.7517 as set forth in the H.10 statistical release of the Federal Reserve Board.

69

CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS OF THE COMPANY

The following table sets forth the consolidated capitalisation and indebtedness of the Company as at 31
December 2013 and as adjusted to give effect to the issue of the Notes before deducting the underwriting fees
and commissions and other expenses payable in connection with this offering. The following table should be
read in conjunction with the Group’s Financial Statements and related notes included elsewhere in this
Offering Circular.

As at 31 December 2013

Actual

As adjusted for

the issuance of the Notes

RMB

(in thousands)

U.S.$(1)

(in thousands)

RMB

(in thousands)

U.S.$(1)

(in thousands)

Debt(2)

Short-term borrowings ..... 57,167,246 9,193,832 57,167,246 9,193,832
Borrowings from the Central Bank ..... 52,300 8,411 52,300 8,411
Placements from banks and financial

institutions ..... 21,845,951 3,513,340 21,845,951 3,513,340
Bonds issuance ..... 17,886,181 2,876,517 17,886,181 2,876,517
Long-term borrowings ..... 78,963,897 12,699,244 78,963,897 12,699,244
2017 Notes offered ..... — — 1,865,400 300,000
2019 Notes offered ..... — — 7,461,600 1,200,000

Total debt ..... 175,915,575 28,291,344 185,242,575 29,791,344

Equity and reserves
Share capital ..... 25,835,870 4,155,013 25,835,870 4,155,013
Capital reserves ..... 1,207,091 194,128 1,207,091 194,128
Surplus reserves ..... 1,000,912 160,970 1,000,912 160,970
General reserves ..... 1,546,510 248,715 1,546,510 248,715
Retained earnings ..... 12,377,489 1,990,590 12,377,489 1,990,590
Exchange difference from foreign currency

translation ..... (1,286) (207) (1,286) (207)

Total shareholders’ equity attributable to
parent company ..... 41,966,586 6,749,209 41,966,586 6,749,209

Minority interests ..... 10,567,569 1,699,513 10,567,569 1,699,513

Total shareholders’ equity..... 52,534,155 8,448,722 52,534,155 8,448,722

Total capitalisation(3) ..... 228,449,730 36,740,066 237,776,730 38,240,066

Notes:

(1) Calculated at the exchange rate of U.S.$1.00 = RMB6.2180 on 27 June 2014 as set forth in the H.10 statistical release of the
Federal Reserve Board.

(2) From 31 December 2013 to 31 May 2014, the Group has incurred a material amount of borrowings and other liabilities to finance
its business expansion and other general corporate purposes. As at 31 May 2014, the Group’s debt (comprising short-term
borrowings, borrowings from the Central Bank, placement from banks and financial institutions, bonds issuance and long-term
borrowings) increased by approximately 20 per cent. as compared to 31 December 2013.

(3) Total capitalisation equals the sum of total debt and total shareholders’ equity.

Except as otherwise disclosed above, there has been no material change in the consolidated capitalisation and
indebtedness of the Company since 31 December 2013.

70

CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS OF THE GUARANTOR

The following table sets forth the consolidated capitalisation and indebtedness of the Guarantor as at 31
December 2013 and as adjusted to give effect to the issue of the Notes before deducting the underwriting fees
and commissions and other expenses payable in connection with this offering. The following table should be
read in conjunction with the Guarantor’s Financial Statements and related notes included elsewhere in this
Offering Circular.

As at 31 December 2013

Actual

As adjusted for

the issuance of the Notes

HK$ U.S.$(1) HK$ U.S.$(1)

Current debt:(2)

Bank borrowings ..... 1,380,750,000 178,122,218 1,380,750,000 178,122,218

Total current debt ..... 1,380,750,000 178,122,218 1,380,750,000 178,122,218

Non-current debt:(2)

Amounts due to ultimate holding
company ..... 1,808,185 233,263 1,808,185 233,263

Amounts due to immediate holding
company ..... 348,135 44,911 348,135 44,911

Amounts due to a fellow subsidiary ..... 998,061 128,754 998,061 128,754
2017 Notes offered ..... — — 2,325,510,000 300,000,000
2019 Notes offered ..... — — 9,302,040,000 1,200,000,000

Total non-current debt ..... 3,154,381 406,928 11,630,704,381 1,500,406,928

Total debt ..... 1,383,904,381 178,529,146 13,011,454,381 1,678,529,146

Equity and reserves
Share capital ..... 50,000,000 6,450,198 50,000,000 6,450,198
Retained profit ..... 39,441,651 5,088,129 39,441,651 5,088,129
Exchange reserves ..... 83,605 10,785 83,605 10,785

Total equity ..... 89,525,256 11,549,113 89,525,256 11,549,113

Total capitalisation(3) ..... 1,473,429,637 190,078,259 13,100,979,637 1,690,078,259

Notes:

(1) Calculated at the exchange rate of U.S.$1.00 = HK$7.7517 on 27 June 2014 as set forth in the H.10 statistical release of the
Federal Reserve Board.

(2) From 31 December 2013 to 31 May 2014, the Guarantor has incurred a material amount of bank borrowings and other liabilities
to finance its business expansion and other general corporate purposes.

(3) Total capitalisation equals the sum of total debt and total equity.

Except as otherwise disclosed above, there has been no material change in the consolidated capitalisation and
indebtedness of the Guarantor since 31 December 2013.

[…]

assets and liabilities (26,702,265) (37,291,801) 126,922,093 62,928,027   __________ ____________ ___________ ____________   __________ ____________ ___________ ____________

F-21

HUARONG (HK) INTERNATIONAL HOLDINGS LIMITED
( )

 - 23 -

7. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS - continued

 Financial risk management objectives and policies - continued

 Currency risk - continued

 Foreign currency sensitivity

 The Group carries out its activities mainly in its functional currency (i.e. Hong Kong dollars),

Renminbi and United States dollars ("US$").  As Hong Kong dollars are pegged to US dollars,
there is no significant exposure to foreign currency risk.

 The following table details the Group's sensitivity to a 10 percent change in Hong Kong dollars

against Renminbi.  The respective percentages are the rates used when reporting foreign currency
risk internally to key management personnel and represent management's assessment of the
possible change in foreign exchange rates.  The sensitivity analyses of the Group's exposure to
foreign currency risk at the end of the reporting period have been determined based on the foreign
exchange rates adjusted at the end of the reporting period.

  Change in currency rate
  Renminbi
  Appreciate Depreciate
  +10% -10%
 The Group

 2013
 Profit after taxation (1,962,900) 1,962,900
 Other equity 1,993,394 (1,993,394)   _________ _________   _________ _________
 The Company

 2013
 Profit after taxation (2,229,639) 2,229,639   _________ _________   _________ _________

 Credit risk

 As at 31 December 2013, the Group's maximum exposure to credit risk which will cause a

financial loss to the Group due to failure to discharge an obligation by the counterparties is arising
from the carrying amount of the respective recognised financial assets as stated in the statements
of financial position.

 In order to minimise the credit risk, the management of the Group has delegated a team

responsible for determination of credit limits, credit approvals and other monitoring procedures to
ensure that follow-up action is taken to recover overdue debts. In addition, the Group reviews the

[…]

Interest payable 1,555,489  -   -   -   -   1,555,489 1,555,489   ____________ _______ __________ __________ _______ ____________ ____________   ____________ _______ __________ __________ _______ ____________ ____________

Bank borrowings with a repayment on demand clause are included in the "on demand or less than
1 month" time band in the above maturity analysis.  As at 31 December 2013, the aggregate
undiscounted principal amounts of these bank borrowings amounted to HK$1,380,750,000.
Taking into account the Group's financial position, the directors do not believe that it is probable
that the banks will exercise their discretionary rights to demand immediate repayment.  The
directors believe that such bank borrowings will be repaid one to two years after the end of the
reporting period in accordance with the scheduled repayment dates set out in the loan agreements.
At that time, the aggregate principal and interest cash outflows will amount to HK$1,427,274,640.

Price risk

The Group is exposed to price risk arising from its listed investments in equity securities.  Except
for those classified as held for trading, the Group does not actively trade these investments.  The
sensitivity analysis below is determined based on 10% changes in the price of the underlying
investments.

 Price sensitivity
 2013
  +10% -10%
  HK$'000 HK$'000
 The Group
 Profit after taxation 25,929,994 (25,929,994)   __________ __________   __________ __________
 The Company
 Profit after taxation -   -   __________ __________   __________ __________

F-24

HUARONG (HK) INTERNATIONAL HOLDINGS LIMITED
( )

 - 26 -

7. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS - continued

 Fair value measurements of financial instruments

 This note provides information about how the Group determines fair values of financial assets that

are measured at fair value on a recurring basis.

 Some of the Group's financial assets are measured at fair value at the end of each reporting period.

The following table gives information about how the fair values of this financial asset is